Total Liabilities 5,008,833 436,313 111,532 1,189,216 1,003,203 121,001 646,574 55,106,016 63,622,688

Net balance sheet position (2,577,304) 413,684 2,351,846 (1,144,398) 334,064 188,831 50,417 6,356,219 5,973,359

Derivatives forward foreign
exchange position 2,568,811 (403,159) (2,358,200) 1,142,752 (68,028) (3,609) 77,327 (975,341) (19,447)

Total Foreign Exchange
Position (8,493) 10,525 (6,354) (1,646) 266,036 185,222 127,744 5,380,878 5,953,912

Undrawn loan agreements
and credit limits 168,219 70,062 1 66,241 16,024 17,190,955 17,511,502

The high exposure in other foreign currencies is due to our participation in Ukraine.

98

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

The net foreign exchange position as at 31.12.2010 presents the following sensitivity analysis.

b. Interest rate risk

Gap analysis is performed in order to examine the interest
rate risk of assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities are
allocated into time bands according to their repricing date

for variable interest rate instruments, or according to their
maturity date for fixed rate instruments.

Currency

Exchange rate variation
scenario against

Euro (%)
Impact on net income

before tax Impact on equity

USD Appreciation of USD 5% 57

Depreciation of USD 5% (52)

GBP Appreciation of GBP 5% 603

Depreciation of GBP 5% (547)

CHF Appreciation of CHF 5% (704)

Depreciation of CHF 5% 636

RON Appreciation of RON 5% 12,546

Depreciation of RON 5% (11,352)

MKD Appreciation of MKD 5% 1,475

Depreciation of MKD 5% (1,335)

RSD Appreciation of RSD 5% 5,622

Depreciation of RSD 5% (5,087)

UAH Appreciation of UAH 5% 5,299

Depreciation of UAH 5% (4,796)

99

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2010

31.12.2010
Less than 1

month
1 to 3

months
3 to 6

months
6 to 12

months
1 to

5 years
More than

5 years
Non-interest

bearing Total

ASSETS

Cash and balances with
Central Banks 3,542,153 6,224 575,906 4,124,283

Due from banks 1,986,590 286,800 123,446 800 14 14 2,397,664

Securities held for trading 14,503 6,527 10,751 5,250 4,237 41,268

Derivative financial assets 441,082 441,082

Loans and advances to
customers 34,549,421 7,224,753 3,140,227 2,031,077 1,559,877 799,390 49,304,745

Investment Securities

- Available for sale 338,327 565,696 1,080,017 97,464 206,122 25,925 62,413 2,375,964

- Held to maturity 409,714 2,086,691 1,037,171 76,087 799,509 873,275 51 5,282,498

Investments in associates 49,617 49,617

Investment property 71,729 71,729

Property, plant and equipment 1,240,658 1,240,658

Goodwill and other intangible
assets 193,191 193,191

Deferred tax assets 427,554 427,554

Other assets 666,984 666,984

Non-current assets held for sale 181,078 181,078

Total Assets 41,267,287 10,178,443 5,387,388 2,216,179 2,576,996 1,702,841 3,469,181 66,798,315

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 3,766,219 12,633,654 60,006 1,502 16,461,381

Derivative financial liabilities 1,105,433 1,105,433

Due to customers 23,651,567 6,442,003 1,884,269 3,345,861 2,813,396 90 155,315 38,292,501

Debt securities in issue and
other borrowed funds 939,240 1,621,870 345,056 655,022 3,561,188

Liabilities for current income
tax and other taxes 136,520 136,520

Deferred tax liabilities 263,510 263,510

Employee defined benefit
obligations 52,592 52,592

Other liabilities 1,058,511 1,058,511

Provisions 82,745 82,745

Total Liabilities 29,462,459 20,697,527 2,289,331 3,347,363 3,468,418 90 1,749,193 61,014,381

EQUITY

Share capital 3,451,067 3,451,067

Share premium 406,867 406,867

Reserves 104,441 104,441

Retained earnings 1,248,496 1,248,496

Non-controlling interests 13,413 13,413

Hybrid securities 559,650 559,650

Total Equity 559,650 5,224,284 5,783,934

Total Liabilities and Equity 29,462,459 21,257,177 2,289,331 3,347,363 3,468,418 90 6,973,477 66,798,315

GAP 11,804,828 (11,078,734) 3,098,057 (1,131,184) (891,422) 1,702,751 (3,504,296)

CUMULATIVE GAP 11,804,828 726,094 3,824,151 2,692,967 1,801,545 3,504,296

100

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

31.12.2009
Less than 1

month
1 to 3

months
3 to 6

months
6 to 12

months
1 to

5 years
More than

5 years
Non-interest

bearing Total

ASSETS

Cash and balances with
Central Banks 3,068,279 746,394 3,814,673

Due from banks 4,715,928 248,531 136,493 7,108 86 5,108,146

Securities held for trading 11,650 30,448 17,532 10,923 47 70,600

Derivative financial assets 347,178 347,178

Loans and advances to
customers 31,457,216 8,295,761 4,928,877 2,176,659 3,609,776 931,650 51,399,939

Investment Securities

- Available for sale 98,379 512,044 73,139 230,814 397,368 37,419 68,999 1,418,162

- Held to maturity 565,505 997,505 2,600,575 53,539 275,799 375,570 4,868,493

Investments in associates 50,715 50,715

Investment property 72,668 72,668

Property, plant and equipment 1,258,451 1,258,451

Goodwill and other intangible
assets 178,109 178,109

Deferred tax assets 293,289 293,289

Other assets 599,984 599,984

Non-current assets held for sale 115,640 115,640

Total Assets 40,264,135 10,053,841 7,633,039 2,478,544 4,430,359 1,351,794 3,384,335 69,596,047

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 1,513,797 1,498,675 218,720 10,004,175 72 13,235,439

Derivative financial liabilities 603,932 603,932

Due to customers 26,211,011 7,975,823 4,559,743 2,287,839 1,877,525 3,753 42,915,694

Debt securities in issue and
other borrowed funds 1,030,905 3,441,147 566,468 1,766 59,976 48,613 5,148,875

Liabilities for current income
tax and other taxes 108,487 108,487

Deferred tax liabilities 202,492 202,492

Employee defined benefit
obligations 47,850 47,850

Other liabilities 1,304,862 1,304,862

Provisions 55,057 55,057

Total Liabilities 29,359,645 12,915,645 5,344,931 12,293,780 1,937,573 52,366 1,718,748 63,622,688

EQUITY

Share capital 3,451,067 3,451,067

Share premium 406,867 406,867

Reserves 239,253 239,253

Retained earnings 1,274,961 1,274,961

Non-controlling interests 17,424 17,424

Hybrid securities 583,787 583,787

Total Equity 583,787 5,389,572 5,973,359

Total Liabilities and Equity 29,359,645 13,499,432 5,344,931 12,293,780 1,937,573 52,366 7,108,320 69,596,047

GAP 10,904,490 (3,445,591) 2,288,108 (9,815,236) 2,492,786 1,299,428 (3,723,985)

CUMULATIVE GAP 10,904,490 7,458,899 9,747,007 (68,229) 2,424,557 3,723,985

101

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2010

42.3 Liquidity risk

GAP analysis allows an immediate calculation of changes
in net interest income and equity for available for sale se-
curities upon application of alternative scenarios, such as

changes in market interest rates or changes in the Bank’s
base interest rates.

Currency

Interest rate variation
scenario (parallel fall or rise in

yield curves)
Sensitivity for net interest

income (annual) Sensitivity of equity

EUR
+	50	basis	points 55,573 (5,593)

- 50 basis points (33,656) 5,761

USD
+	50	basis	points 1,126 (134)

- 50 basis points (35) 141

[…]

Other liabilities 878 495 220 509 1,991 1,204,680 1,208,773

Provisions 3,768 3,768

Total Liabilities 4,842,492 247,740 123,953 1,187,367 99,100 583,542 55,988,810 63,073,004

Net balance sheet position (2,612,118) 390,308 2,337,989 (1,144,669) 244,058 247,689 89,805 5,222,510 4,775,572

Derivatives forward foreign
exchange position 2,600,042 (405,038) (2,344,053) 1,142,752 (117,434) 71,137 (966,742) (19,336)

Total Foreign Exchange
Position (12,076) (14,730) (6,064) (1,917) 126,624 247,689 160,942 4,255,768 4,756,236

Undrawn loan agreements
and credit limits 68,356 46,839 4,947 16,542,946 16,663,088

BANK FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2010

181

The net foreign exchange position as at 31.12.2010 presents the following sensitivity analysis:

b. Interest rate risk

Gap analysis is performed in order to examine the interest
rate risk of assets and liabilities.  Assets and liabilities are
allocated into time bands according to their repricing date
for variable interest rate instruments, or according to their
maturity date for fixed rate instruments.

GAP Analysis of assets and liabilities is set out in the table
below:

Currency
Exchange rate variation scenario

against Euro(%)
Impact on net income

before tax

USD
Appreciation of USD 5% (401)

Depreciation of USD 5% 362

GBP
Appreciation of GBP 5% (592)

Depreciation of GBP 5% 535

CHF
Appreciation of CHF 5% (730)

Depreciation of CHF 5% 660

RON
Appreciation of RON 5% 5,367

Depreciation of RON 5% (4,856)

MKD
Appreciation of MKD 5% 1,509

Depreciation of MKD 5% (1,366)

RSD
Appreciation of RSD 5% 13,052

Depreciation of RSD 5% (11,810)

UAH
Appreciation of UAH 5% 7,637

Depreciation of UAH 5% (6,910)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

182

31.12.2010

< Less than
1 month

1 to
3 months

3 to
6 months

6 to
12 months

1 to
5 years > 5 years

Non-interest
bearing Total

ASSETS
Cash and balances with Central
Banks 2,441,072 364,094 2,805,166
Due from banks 4,720,137 3,095,392 309,408 593,865 105,440 15 8,824,257
Securities held for trading 20 1,781 7,129 1,068 14,420 11,378 35,796
Derivative financial assets 442,013 442,013
Loans and advances to
customers 27,271,690 5,750,438 3,058,226 1,802,421 1,303,948 732,312 39,919,035
Investment securities
- Available for sale 746,153 895,520 1,011,198 12,146 68,174 27,773 47,596 2,808,560
- Held to maturity 408,639 2,034,773 1,034,446 75,887 774,024 853,367 5,181,136
Investments in subsidiaries,
associates and joint ventures 1,853,042 1,853,042
Investment property 47,706 47,706
Property, plant and equipment 631,262 631,262
Goodwill and other intangible
assets 98,520 98,520
Deferred tax assets 455,552 455,552
Other assets 582,163 582,163
Non-current assets held for
sale 86,687 86,687
Total Assets 36,029,724 11,777,904 5,420,407 2,485,387 2,266,006 1,624,845 4,166,622 63,770,895

LIABILITIES
Due to banks 5,688,655 13,029,332 12,008 18,729,995
Derivative financial liabilities 1,106,591 1,106,591
Due to customers 20,751,926 4,409,704 930,282 2,582,755 2,403,805 155,238 31,233,710
Debt securities in issue and
other borrowed funds 1,791,012 3,657,281 504,281 10,537 1,017,762 6,980,873
Liabilities for current income
tax and other taxes 113,295 113,295
Deferred tax liabilities 234,819 234,819
Other liabilities 931,867 931,867
Provisions 9,247 9,247
Total Liabilities 29,338,184 21,096,317 1,446,571 2,593,292 3,421,567 1,444,466 59,340,397

EQUITY

Share capital 3,451,067 3,451,067
Share premium 406,867 406,867
Reserves (6,542) (6,542)
Retained earnings 579,106 579,106
Total Equity 4,430,498 4,430,498
Total Liabilities and Equity 29,338,184 21,096,317 1,446,571 2,593,292 3,421,567 5,874,964 63,770,895

GAP 6,691,540 (9,318,413) 3,973,836 (107,905) (1,155,561) 1,624,845 (1,708,342)

CUMULATIVE GAP 6,691,540 (2,626,873) 1,346,963 1,239,058 83,497 1,708,342

BANK FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31.12.2010

183

31.12.2009

< Less than
1 month

1 to
3 months

3 to
6 months

6 to
12 months

1 to
5 years > 5 years

Non-interest
bearing Total

ASSETS
Cash and balances with Central
Banks 2,192,574 533,400 2,725,974
Due from banks 7,593,283 3,947,353 213,633 194,325 205,708 7,046 85 12,161,433
Securities held for trading 3,769 33,012 13,586 11,630 4,949 66,946
Derivative financial assets 373,600 373,600
Loans and advances to
customers 25,332,104 6,933,495 4,572,409 1,387,780 2,718,528 866,439 41,810,755
Investment securities:
- Available for sale 921,468 922,804 45,975 28,858 360,748 48,668 71,199 2,399,720
- Held to maturity 565,505 997,505 2,600,575 53,539 275,799 375,570 4,868,493
Investments in subsidiaries,
associates and joint ventures 1,794,719 1,794,719
Investment property 48,325 48,325
Property, plant and equipment 639,222 639,222
Goodwill and other intangible
assets 75,951 75,951
Deferrred tax assets 313,798 313,798
Other assets 494,527 494,527
Non-current assets held for
sale 75,113 75,113
Total Assets 36,982,303 12,801,157 7,465,604 1,678,088 3,572,413 1,302,672 4,046,339 67,848,576

LIABILITIES
Due to banks 3,081,874 1,861,900 342,657 10,004,997 15,291,428
Derivative financial liabilities 628,886 628,886
Due to customers 22,975,032 5,536,717 3,719,195 1,642,397 1,384,707 35,258,048
Debt securities in issue and
other borrowed funds 2,502,058 7,139,560 683,210 1,957 73,734 5,063 10,405,582
Liabilities for current income
tax and other taxes 88,549 88,549
Deferred tax liabilities 187,970 187,970
Other liabilities 1,208,773 1,208,773
Provisions 3,768 3,768
Total Liabilities 29,187,850 14,538,177 4,745,062 11,649,351 1,458,441 5,063 1,489,060 63,073,004

EQUITY

Share capital 3,451,067 3,451,067
Share premium 406,867 406,867
Reserves 202,391 202,391
Retained earnings 715,247 715,247
Total Equity 4,775,572 4,775,572
Total Liabilities and Equity 29,187,850 14,538,177 4,745,062 11,649,351 1,458,441 5,063 6,264,632 67,848,576

GAP 7,794,453 (1,737,020) 2,720,542 (9,971,263) 2,113,972 1,297,609 (2,218,293)

CUMULATIVE GAP 7,794,453 6,057,433 8,777,975 (1,193,288) 920,684 2,218,293

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

184

GAP Analysis allows an immediate calculation of changes
in net interest income and equity for available for sale se-
curities upon application of alternative scenarios, such as

changes in market interest rates or changes in the Bank's
base interest rates.

Currency

Interest rate variation
scenario (parallel fall or rise in

yield curves)
Sensitivity for net interest

income (annual) Sensitivity of equity

EUR
+	50 40,992 (5,124)

- 50 (18,847) 5,278

USD
+	50 366 (248)

- 50 1,363 257

GBP
+	50 (161)

- 50 74

CHF
+	50 (124)

- 50 6,655

40.3 Liquidity risk (liquidity gap analysis)